

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT**

HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES
2006-1, HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST
SERIES 2006-3, and HOME EQUITY TRUST
SERIES 2006-4, solely in its capacity as Trustee,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal Nos. 2019-619,
2019-620

N.Y. Sup. Ct. Index Nos.
156016/2012,
653787/2012

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR REARGUMENT AND
LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
RICHARD I. WERDER, JR.
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
TOBY E. FUTTER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. The Securitizations	2
B. The Repurchase Demands	3
C. The Prior Proceedings	5
D. This Court’s Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING REARGUMENT AND LEAVE TO APPEAL	8
I. THE RELATION-BACK ISSUE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS	9
II. THE SAMPLING ISSUE DOES NOT WARRANT REARGUMENT OR REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	14
III. THE ACCRUED-INTEREST ISSUE DOES NOT WARRANT REARGUMENT OR REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACE Secs. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	12, 13
<i>ACE Secs. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1229(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....	15
<i>ACE Secs. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 562 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	15
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1156 (1st Dep’t 2019)	15
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	12
<i>Giambrone v. Kings Harbor Multicare Ctr.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 546 (1st Dep’t 2013)	12
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1988)	11, 12
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1149 (1st Dep’t 2019)	9
<i>Johnson v. State of New York</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015)	12
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2014)	7, 10
<i>Matter of Park 60 Put-Back Litigation</i> , 169 A.D.3d 217 (1st Dep’t 2019)	17
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 1201(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	15
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , No. 603751/2009 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 24, 2014).....	15

<i>MSMLT 2006-14SL v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC,</i> No. 652763/2012 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 30, 2017).....	15
<i>Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. Alternative Loan Trust v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,</i> 139 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep’t 2016)	12, 13
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,</i> 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015)	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>SACO I Trust 2006-5 v. EMC Mortg. LLC,</i> No. 651820/2012 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 2, 2015).....	15
<i>Setters v. AI Props. & Devs. (USA) Corp.,</i> 139 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2016)	8
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,</i> ___ A.D.3d ___, 2019 WL 5073847 (1st Dep’t Oct. 10, 2019)	9
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.,</i> 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016)	9, 11
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019)	13
<i>William P. Pahl Equip. Corp. v. Kassis,</i> 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992)	8

Statutory Authorities

CPLR 205(a)	13
CPLR 2221(d)(2)	8

Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4)	8, 15
